## **Resolution #555**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF YACOLT, WASHINGTON, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH CLARK COUNTY FOR THE PROVISION OF PLANNING SERVICES

Whereas, the Town of Yacolt, (hereafter "*Yacolt*" or "*Town*"), is obligated to adopt internally consistent development regulations that implement its Comprehensive Growth Management Plan (hereafter "*Plan*"), and to ensure compliance with the requirements of RCW 36.70A.130 of the Growth Management Act ("*GMA*");

Whereas, the Town Council has deemed it advisable and necessary to update its zoning, planning, development, and critical lands ordinances so that current and up-to-date versions of those ordinances will be readily available to the Town and to the public;

Whereas, the Clark County Community Planning Department is willing and able to provide planning services to assist Yacolt in achieving consistency between Yacolt's development regulations and its Plan, and to assist Yacolt in ensuring that Yacolt's development regulations comply with the provisions of RCW 36.70A.130 that concern critical areas;

Whereas, the Town desires to retain the services of the Clark County Community Planning Department to provide these services, and to enter into an Interlocal Agreement pursuant to RCW 39.34, the Interlocal Cooperation Act, to describe the terms by which Clark County will provide the services described herein to the Town;

Whereas, the Town has negotiated an Interlocal Agreement with Clark County for such services to be provided to the Town, and that Agreement has been reviewed and approved by the Town Attorney;

Whereas, the Town Council of Yacolt has determined that it is in the public interest to authorize the Mayor of Yacolt to execute the 'Interlocal Agreement Between Clark County and the Town of Yacolt' attached as Exhibit A hereto; and,

Whereas, the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt is in regular session this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of April, 2017, and all members of the Town Council have had notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting:

**NOW THEREFORE**, be it Resolved by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the Interlocal Agreement Between Clark County and the Town of Yacolt, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by this reference, is hereby accepted and approved by the Town Council. The Mayor of the Town of Yacolt is hereby authorized to execute the Interlocal Agreement Between Clark County and the Town of Yacolt for and on behalf of the Town of Yacolt.

<u>Section 2</u>: The Interlocal Agreement shall be effective following approval and execution by the parties based on appropriate authorization by ordinance, resolution or otherwise.

Town of Yacolt Resolution #555 Page 1 <u>Section 3</u>: This Resolution shall be effective upon passage, approval and signatures hereon in accordance with law.

Resolved by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, at a regular meeting thereof this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of April, 2017.

N OF YACOL

Jeff Carothers, Mayor

Attest:
Cindy Marin
Cindy Marbut, Town Clerk
Ayes: Myers, Hancocklister, Tester - Wallway
Nays:
Absent:
Abstain:

Approved as to Form:

David W. Ridenour, Town Attorney

## TOWN CLERK'S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution is a true and correct copy of Resolution #555 of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, entitled "A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF YACOLT, WASHINGTON, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH CLARK COUNTY FOR THE PROVISION OF PLANNING SERVICES", as approved according to law by the Town Council on the date therein mentioned. The Resolution has been published or posted according to law.

Attest:

Cindy Marbut, Town Clerk

Published: Effective Date: Resolution Number:

	PICT				
e:	4	3	17		
umber:	555				

Town of Yacolt Resolution #555 Page 2